

APL-2020-00155

To be argued by:
DANIEL MATZA-BROWN
10 minutes requested

**Court of Appeals
State of New York**

In the Matter of the Claim of

THOMAS JOHNSON,

Claimant-Appellant,

against

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Employer-Respondent,

and

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR EMPLOYER-RESPONDENT CITY OF NEW YORK

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
DANIEL MATZA-BROWN
of Counsel

May 4, 2021

JAMES E. JOHNSON
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: 212-356-5042 or -2502
Fax: 212-356-2509
dmatza@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. “Schedule loss of use” compensation for a permanent partial disability caused by injuries to a worker’s legs	3
1. The statutory framework for compensation for permanent loss of use	3
2. The Board’s guidelines for assessing loss of use	7
B. Johnson’s successive injuries to his legs and resulting workers’ compensation awards.....	9
1. The 2016 workers’ compensation award for permanent partial loss of use of Johnson’s left and right legs, arising from his 2009 accident	10
2. The 2019 award challenged here, again for permanent partial loss of use of Johnson’s legs	12
a. The evidence presented to the administrative judge and the Board	12
b. The award for the loss of use of Johnson’s legs, which compensated him for only the loss of use that had not been covered by the first award.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. Johnson’s challenge to the second award and the Appellate Division’s decision upholding it	21
ARGUMENT	23
THE BOARD APPROPRIATELY COMPENSATED JOHNSON FOR THE LOSS OF USE NOT ALREADY COVERED BY HIS PRIOR AWARD	23
A. The WCL supports an appropriate offset when two awards arise from impairments to different parts of a statutorily enumerated member.	26
1. The statutory schedule is organized around the enumerated members—not their sub-parts, as Johnson would have it.....	27
2. Johnson’s proposed rule would essentially nullify the schedule’s per-member maximums for total loss of use.....	30
B. This Court’s precedent does not limit the Board’s authority to offset awards involving a single statutory member.	33
C. The Board’s guidelines and past practices are fully consistent with offsetting awards that relate to a single statutory member.....	36
D. The Board’s determination was rational on the record here.	43
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Bazzano v. John Ryan & Sons</i> , 62 A.D.2d 260 (3d Dep’t 1978).....	35
<i>Matter of Charles A. Field Delivery Serv.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985)	42
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 208 (2002)	47
<i>Matter of Deck v. Dorr</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1597, <i>lv. denied</i> 67 N.Y.S.3d 127 (2017)	35
<i>Matter of Earl T. Wadhams Inc.</i> , 2016 NY Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 8346, WCB 067 5404 (August 19, 2016).....	39, 42
<i>Matter of Genduso v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1509 (3d Dep’t 2018).....	20
<i>Matter of Grover v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 971 (2019)	43
<i>Johannesen v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 129 (1994)	43
<i>Matter of Johnson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 180 A.D.3d 1134 (3d Dep’t 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of LaCroix v. Syracuse Exec. Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 348 (2007)	3
<i>Matter of Mancini v. Services</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 521 (2018)	4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Maunder v. B & B Lumber Co.</i> , 166 A.D.3d 1261 (3d Dep't 2018)	7
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 2013 NY Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 3723, WCB G042 8233 (April 29, 2013)	41
<i>Matter of Nasir v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1951 (3d Dep't 2020)	7
<i>Matter of NY Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 NY Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 12039, WCB G167 9572 (December 24, 2018)	41
<i>Matter of Pellegrino v. Textile Prints Co.</i> , 81 A.D.2d 723 (3d Dep't 1981)	35
<i>People v. Page</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 199 (2020)	29
<i>Matter of Poverelli v. Nabisco/Kraft Co.</i> , 123 A.D.3d 1309 (3d Dep't 2014)	47
<i>Matter of Rochester City Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 NY Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 5993, WCB 7070 1860 (February 9, 2017)	41
<i>Zimmerman v. Akron Falls Park-Erie County</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 815 (1971)	33, 34, 35, 36

Statutes

Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)	<i>passim</i>
Workers' Compensation Law §§ 15(3)(a) to (l)	4, 5, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(b).....	4, 5
Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(s)	4, 5
Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(u).....	28, 29
Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(v).....	6, 7, 31
Workers' Compensation Law § 15(3)(x).....	8
Workers' Compensation Law § 15(7)	29, 30
Workers' Compensation Law § 25(1)(b).....	7

Other Authorities

Workers' Compensation Board, New York State Guidelines for Determining Permanent Impairment and Loss of Wage Earning Capacity (Dec. 2012), https://on.ny.gov/3sRRyVC	<i>passim</i>
Workers' Compensation Board, Workers' Compensation Guidelines for Determining Impairment (Nov. 22, 2017), http://www.wcb.ny.gov/2018-Impairment- Guidelines.pdf	16
